

# Frontier SPRINGS LTD.

Regd. Off.: E-14, Park Industrial Area, Site-1, Kanpur-208 022.  
Tel. No. 0512-2691207-08 Fax No. 0512-2691209 Website: <http://www.frontiersprings.co.in>,  
E-mail: [c.a@frontiersprings.co.in](mailto:c.a@frontiersprings.co.in)

## Un-Audited Financial Results for the IIIrd Quarter /Nine Months ended 31st Dec.,2012

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Rupees in Lacs)					
		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Financial Year Ended
		31 <sup>st</sup> Dec. 2012 (Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	31 <sup>st</sup> Dec. 2011 (Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	30 <sup>th</sup> Sept. 2012 (Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	31 <sup>st</sup> Dec. 2012 (Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	31 <sup>st</sup> Dec. 2011 (Audited)	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2012 (Audited)
1.	a) Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	931.47	744.74	1103.43	2981.68	2707.49	3591.92
	(b) Other Operating Income						
	Total Income from Operations (see)	931.47	744.74	1103.43	2981.68	2707.49	3591.92
2.	Expenses						
	a) Cost of Material Consumed	435.21	487.72	754.48	1658.91	1536.34	1925.33
	b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade						
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	29.09	(182.74)	(205.91)	(217.48)	(294.75)	(192.20)
	d) Employee benefit expenses	39.20	26.30	32.50	98.99	84.80	121.00
	e) Depreciation & Amortisation expenses	27.43	28.80	26.81	79.66	85.37	83.64
	f) Others expenses	356.34	296.20	387.58	1084.80	908.62	1236.20
	Total Expenses	891.27	658.28	995.22	2714.88	2320.58	3173.97
3.	Profit from Operations before other Income, Finance cost & Exceptional Items (1-2)	60.20	86.46	108.21	266.80	386.91	417.95
4.	Other Income	4.87	2.57	6.12	21.01	10.28	15.15
5.	Profit from Ordinary Activities before Finance cost & Exceptional Items (3+4)	65.07	89.03	114.33	287.81	397.19	433.10
6.	Finance cost	20.95	17.73	20.58	60.02	40.15	58.43
7.	Profit from Ordinary Activities after Finance cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	34.12	71.30	93.75	227.79	357.04	374.67
8.	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
9.	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary Activities before Tax (7+8)	34.12	71.30	93.75	227.79	357.04	374.67
10.	Tax expenses	(10.00)	(14.08)	(20.73)	(59.78)	(67.65)	(90.54)
11.	Net Profit from ordinary activities after Tax (9-10)	24.12	57.22	73.02	168.01	289.39	284.13
12.	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expenses)						
13.	Net Profit for the period (11+12)	24.12	57.22	73.02	168.01	289.39	284.13
14.	Fold-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- per equity share)	396.32	396.32	396.32	396.32	396.32	396.32
15.	Reserves (Excluding Reserves) as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						1550.95
16.	Earnings Per Share (EPS)						
(i)	Basic and Diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised) (In Rs.)	0.61	1.45	1.83	4.27	6.84	7.21
(ii)	Basic and Diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised) (In Rs.)	0.61	1.45	1.83	4.27	6.84	7.21

## SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE IIIrd QUARTER /NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2012

PART II						
A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1.	Public Shareholding					
	-No. of Shares	1690646	1909026	1690646	1690646	1909026
	-Percentage of shareholding	47.76%	48.47%	47.75%	47.75%	48.47%
2.	Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding					
	a) Pledged / Encumbered					
	-No. of Shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	b) Non-Encumbered					
	-No. of Shares	2057865	2029485	2057865	2057865	2029485
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	52.25%	51.53%	52.25%	52.25%	51.53%

INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Received during the quarter	Disposed of during the quarter	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter
Quarter ended 31.12.2012	NIL	30	30	NIL

- NOTES:-**
- The above un-audited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 09.02.2013 and limited review of the same has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Company.
  - AS-17 regarding Segment Reporting is not applicable as the Company is operating in a single segment viz. springs (Railway Components).
  - Corresponding previous period's/year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever applicable.

For and behalf of the Board of Directors  
(K.L.Bhatia)  
Chairman cum Managing Director

Place : Kanpur  
Date : 09.02.2013